OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 141^{ST} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 15^{TH} DAY OF MARCH 2010 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT:

Hon. Josephat B. Palma,	SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer
Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza,	Vice-Mayor
Hon. Ricky U. Masamayor,	SB Member
Hon. Manuel R. Veloso,	SB Member
Hon. Damaso C. Pasilbas,	SB Member
Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas,	SB Member
Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr.,	SB Member
Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela,	SB Member
Hon. Narciso B. Neri,	SB Member

Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal, LnB President, Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Ivaraxel C. Ericson, SKMF President, Ex Officio Member

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 10-004

Series of 2010

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION OF PANTUDLAN FISH SANCTUARY AS EMBODIED IN SECTION 3 (A) OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 99-005, SERIES OF 1999 AND THE SCOPE/TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION OF CABACUNGAN FISH SANCTUARY AS EMBODIED IN SECTION 3 OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 07, SERIES OF 1997

Be it enacted by the 10th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

Section 1. AMENDATORY PROVISIONS.

1.1 The Technical Description of Pantudlan Fish Sanctuary as embodied in Section 3 (a) of Municipal Ordinance No. 99-005, series of 1999 is hereby amended to read:

"Barangay Pantudlan, Loon, Bohol – containing an area of TWENTY ONE (21) hectares with Technical description of:

CORNER	NORTHING	EASTING
1	1091982.61	583218.93
2	1091938.00	583009.66
3	1091975.00	582755.66
4	1092376.00	582751.66

5	1092461.85	583210.70

2.2 The Technical Description/Scope of Cabacungan Fish Sanctuary as embodied in Section 3 of Municipal Ordinance No. 07, series of 1997 is hereby amended to read:

"This ordinance shall specifically apply to a portion containing a total area of TWENTY (20) hectares with Technical description of:

CORNER	NORTHING		EASTING
1	1090203.00	584264.00	
2	1090539.15	584560.53	
3	1090429.80	584682.11	
4	1090288.80	584803.11	
5	1089837.79	584136.13	
6	1089948.07	584107.24	
7	1090075.91	584039.22	

Section 2. REPEALING CLAUSE. Section 3 (a) of Municipal Ordinance No. 99-005, series of 1999 and Section 3 of Municipal Ordinance No. 07, series of 1997 are hereby expressly repealed/modified accordingly.

Section 3. EFFECTIVITY. This amendatory ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.



I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

JOSEPHAT B. PALMA SB Member Acting Presiding Officer

N	\cap	т.	Ŋ٠
N		'	υ.

EDWIN R. LADEZA Vice-Mayor

APPROVED:

LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D.

Municipal Mayor

Date: ______